Minnesota law.
received from the independent experts and in preparing the report required in paragraph (c).

(c) By January 15, 1996, the task force shall submit a report to the chairs of the committees in the house and in the senate that have responsibility for energy and for environmental and natural resources issues that contains an overview of plans and analyses that have been prepared, a critique of how those plans and analyses will assist in implementation of the energy conservation and sources for generation policies and goals in chapters 216B and 216C, and specific recommendations for legislative action that will ensure development and implementation of electric energy policy that will provide the state with adequate, sustainable, and economic electric power for the long term while utilizing, to the maximum reasonable extent, energy resources that are available or producible within the state and while developing, maintaining, and strengthening a viable and robust energy and utility infrastructure.

(d) By February 4 September 15, 1995, the task force shall submit to the chairs of the committees specified in paragraph (c), a preliminary report that provides:

(1) an overview of the current status of energy planning and implementation of those plans by state agencies and utilities, along with an analysis of the extent to which existing statutory energy policies and goals are being met for electric energy consumed in the state;

(2) an analysis of and any recommendations for adjustments to the specific targets set in subdivisions 4 and 5, relating to energy savings, electric generation sources for replacement and additional capacity needs, and development of wind and biomass energy sources; and

(3) as much information as the task force has been able to gather on future high-level radioactive waste management and transportation, including technologies and costs.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 21, 1995

Signed by the governor February 22, 1995, 2:59 p.m.

## CHAPTER 5-S.F.No. 75

An act relating to real property; clarifying requirements relating to filing of notices relating to mechanics' liens; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 514.08, subdivision 1; and 514.12, subdivision 1.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Ch. 5

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 514.08, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. NOTICE REQUIRED. The lien ceases at the end of 120 days after doing the last of the work, or furnishing the last item of skill, material, or machinery, unless within this period:

(1) a statement of the claim is filed for record with the county recorder <u>or</u>, <u>if registered land</u>, <u>with the registrar of titles</u> of the county in which the improved premises are situated, or, if the claim is made under section 514.04, with the secretary of state; and

(2) a copy of the statement is served personally or by certified mail on the owner or the owner's authorized agent or the person who entered into the contract with the contractor.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 514.12, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **RECORDING.** At the beginning of the action the plaintiff shall file for record with the county recorder <u>or, if registered land, with the registrar of titles</u> of the county in which it is brought, and of the several counties if the lien be claimed under section 514.04, a notice of the pendency thereof, embracing therein a copy of the summons, omitting the caption.

Presented to the governor February 23, 1995

Signed by the governor February 24, 1995, 1:55 p.m.

## CHAPTER 6-H.F.No. 137

An act relating to utilities; abolishing sunset provision related to competitive rates for electric utilities; making technical changes; amending Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 216B.162, subdivision 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. REPEALER.

Sections 2 and 3 are Section 2 is repealed July 1, 1995.

Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 216B.162, subdivision 9, is repealed.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.